
ADSORPTION OF LEAD ON DURIAN LEAVES TREATED WITH
SODIUM HYDROXIDE

SITI NURAISAH BINTI ,MOHAMMED~

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

ADSORPTION OF LEAD ON DURIAN LEAYES TREATED WITH
SODIUM HYDROXIDE

The high content of lead in the wastewater become one of the major problem to the
industry because it will contaminate the environment and the ecosystem. The ability
of durian leaves treated with sodium hydroxide to remove Pb(II) ion was
investigated in this study. The CTDL was characterized by using pHslurry, pHzpc and
FTIR. The parameters ofthis study are pH, adsorbent dosage, and contact time. The
absorbance ofeach parameter was analysed using Atomic Adsorption Spectrometer
(AAS). The studies was conducted at pH 4, 0.04 g of CTDL, temperature of 30°C
for 90 minutes with 120 rpm. Kinetic data were analyzed by using two adsorption
kinetic model which are pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order. The data
shows high correlation coefficient on pseudo-second-order compared to pseudo
first-order with R2 value is in between 0.997 to 0.999. The results of this study
suggest that durian leaves has potential as a low cost and effective adsorbent to
remove Pb(II) ion from waste water.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIAnONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Heavy metal in wastewater
2.2 Lead
2.3 Adsorption using low-cost adsorbent
2.4 Chemical modification ofadsorbent

2.4.1 Sodium hydroxide modification
2.5 Durian

2.5.1 Environmental problem ofDurian waste
2.5.2 Durian waste as adsorbent

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Chemicals and material

3.1.1 Raw material
3.1.2 Materials
3.1.3 Instrument

3.2 Sample preparation
3.2.1 Adsorbent collection
3.2.2 Chemical treatment
3.2.3 Preparation of stock solution

3.3 Characterization ofCTDL
3.3.1 pH slurry
3.3.2 pH zero point charge (pHzpc)
3.3.3 FTIR

3.4 Batch adsorption study
3.4.1 Effect ofpH
3.4.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage

IV

Page

11

III

IV

VI

V11

Vlll

X

Xl

1
3
4
5

6
8

11
14
16
17
19
20

22
22
22
23
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
26



3.4.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time
3.4.5 Kinetic study

3.5 Expression of results

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Characterization of adsorbent

4.2.1 pHslurry
4.2.2 pHzpc
4.2.3 FTIR

4.3 Batch adsorption study
4.3.1 Effect ofpH
4.3.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
4.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time

4.4 Kinetic study
4.4.1 Pseudo-fIrst-order kinetic model
4.4.2 Pseudo-second-order kinetic model

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

27
27
28

29
29
29
30
31
35
35
37
39
40
41
42

45
46

47
53
61



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

2.1 Types ofheavy metal and toxicities 7

2.2 Type ofadsorbent using plant waste for heavy metal removal 13

2.3 Different type ofmodification method and details 15

2.4 Durian seasons in different country 18

4.1 FTIR spectra assignment of untreated-DL, CTDL, and CTDL 34

4.2

loaded with Pb(II) ion

Pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order parameter at various

Pb(II) concentration

VI

44


