ADSORPTION OF LEAD ON DURIAN LEAVES TREATED WITH SODIUM HYDROXIDE

SITI NURAISAH BINTI MOHAMMED SHAH

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

ADSORPTION OF LEAD ON DURIAN LEAVES TREATED WITH SODIUM HYDROXIDE

The high content of lead in the wastewater become one of the major problem to the industry because it will contaminate the environment and the ecosystem. The ability of durian leaves treated with sodium hydroxide to remove Pb(II) ion was investigated in this study. The CTDL was characterized by using pH_{slurry}, pH_{zpc} and FTIR. The parameters of this study are pH, adsorbent dosage, and contact time. The absorbance of each parameter was analysed using Atomic Adsorption Spectrometer (AAS). The studies was conducted at pH 4, 0.04 g of CTDL, temperature of 30 °C for 90 minutes with 120 rpm. Kinetic data were analyzed by using two adsorption kinetic model which are pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order. The data shows high correlation coefficient on pseudo-second-order compared to pseudo-first-order with R² value is in between 0.997 to 0.999. The results of this study suggest that durian leaves has potential as a low cost and effective adsorbent to remove Pb(II) ion from waste water.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objectives of study	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Heavy metal in wastewater	6
2.2	Lead	8
2.3	Adsorption using low-cost adsorbent	11
2.4	Chemical modification of adsorbent	14
	2.4.1 Sodium hydroxide modification	16
2.5	Durian	17
	2.5.1 Environmental problem of Durian waste	19
	2.5.2 Durian waste as adsorbent	20

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Chemicals and material		icals and material	22
	3.1.1	Raw material	22
	3.1.2	Materials	22
	3.1.3	Instrument	23
3.2	Sample preparation		24
	3.2.1	Adsorbent collection	24
	3.2.2	Chemical treatment	24
	3.2.3	Preparation of stock solution	24
3.3	Characterization of CTDL		25
	3.3.1	pH slurry	25
	3.3.2	pH zero point charge (pHzpc)	25
	3.3.3	FTIR	25
3.4	Batch adsorption study		26
	3.4.1	Effect of pH	26
	3.4.2	Effect of adsorbent dosage	26

3.4.3	Effect of initial concentration and contact time	27
3.4.5	Kinetic study	27
Expre	ssion of results	28

29

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Introduction
4.2	Characterization

3.5

4.2	Characteriza	ation of adsorbent	29
	4.2.1 pHs	urry	29
	4.2.2 pHz	pc	30
	4.2.3 FTII	ξ	31
4.3	Batch adsorption study		35
	4.3.1 Effe	ct of pH	35
	4.3.2 Effe	ct of adsorbent dosage	37
	4.3.3 Effe	ct of initial concentration and contact time	39
4.4	Kinetic stud	ly .	40
	4.4.1 Pseu	do-first-order kinetic model	41
	4.4.2 Pseu	do-second-order kinetic model	42

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION5.1Conclusion455.2Recommendations46

CITED REFERENCES	4/
APPENDICES	53
CURRICULUM VITAE	61

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Types of heavy metal and toxicities	7
2.2	Type of adsorbent using plant waste for heavy metal removal	13
2.3	Different type of modification method and details	15
2.4	Durian seasons in different country	18
4.1	FTIR spectra assignment of untreated-DL, CTDL, and CTDL	34
	loaded with Pb(II) ion	
4.2	Pseudo-first-order and pseudo-second-order parameter at various	44
	Pb(II) concentration	